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1. DISCIPL!NP..RY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE STATENIENT IN APPLICATION FOR 
SOLICITOFP'S PERMIT .... EiJIPLOY:JENT TEHivUNATED. Alm PERMIT . SURRENDERED-
PROCEEDINGS DISMISSED ~ NO FU~I.1Um~ PER.tv1IT ,TO BE IS-SUED UNTIL . 
ELIG IBILrrY IS DE~I1ERJVIIl~ED 6 

·y 
In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against ) 

WAL 1rEH FLE:L·JlING, 
68 Brunswick St o, 
Newark, N., J. , 

Holder of Solicitor's Permit 
No. 3043 issued by the State 
Commissioner of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

) 

) 
\ 

) 

) 
\ 

-) 

CONCL(JSIONS 
AND OEDER 

Charges were preferred agninst the defendant-solicitor 
alleging that in his application for solicitoris permit he falsely 
stated, in violation of HQ S. 33:1~25, that he had n~ver been con­
victed of a crime, whereas his fingerprint returns disclosed that 
he had apparently been convicted of crime in Permsy1van1a during 
the year 1932 .. 

On January 28.? 1941.9 subsequent to the service of charges,. 
the solicitor's employer certj_fied to this Department that his em-

·'ployment had been discontinued.. Accordingly.? on February 5, 1941, · 
prior to the date fixed for hcar'ing 3 pursuant to Hule 11 9f State 
Regulations.No. 12;i the defendant-solicitor surrendered his permit, 
which was thereupon cancelled;.. 

In view of the above facts~ the instant proceeding will be 
dismissed .. 

Accordlngly, it is,· on this 10th day 'of February 7 1941, 

OHDEFLED,'j that the proceedings herein be and the same are 
h12reby dismissed; and it is further 

ORDERED, that no solicitorts permit be issu~d to this 
def·~mdant in future unlt:::ss and until o. h~aring is held to determine 
his eligibility for cimployruent as a solicitor.in view of his alleged 
·conviction of crime and false statement in the .. instant'application. 

E .. W. GARRETT; 
Acting Commissioner. 

t 

' . 
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -"- SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BELOW 
FAIR THADE jvIINilVIUM - 10 DAYS t· SUSPENSION.? LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEAo 

In the· Mattcir of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ADELE FRISCHK_NECHT:; 
539~41 - 32nd St .. , 
Unibn City, No J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Hetail Consump­
tion License C-148.., issued by the ) 
Board of Commissioners of the 
City qf Union Cityo ) 

Adele Frischkriecht, Pro Se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
. AND ORDEH _ 

Robert H. Hendricks, Esq .. , Attorrn;y for the State Departdent of 
Alcoholic B_f:yerage Control_. 

The def~3ndant-licensec has pleaded guilty to a charge 
of selling an alcoholic beverage below Fair Trade price, iri viola­
tion of Rule 6 of Stat;3 Regulations No. ~O. 

The Department flle shows that on January 14, 1941 thQ 
bartender 3 an en1ployee of the defcmdant~licsnses, sold a quart 
bottle of Wilson HThatTs Al11Y Whiskey to an investigator for the 
price of $2.50. The minimum consumer price at which this product 

_could be sold, lawfully, at that time, was $2059 •. .-Bulletin 424. 
The bartender who made the sale gave th~ investigators a signed 
statement wherein he acknowledged the sale, stating that it was the 
first time that he had sold a bottls over the bar, and tl1:at, conse:_ 
qu2ntly, he was unfamiliar with the resale price. 

Unfamiliarity with the published Fair Trade price is, of 
course, no defense. Rule 4 of State Hegulations·No. 30 provides 
that thr2 publication of swm:narized notice~ of any duly filed Fair 
Trade contract and price list, in the official bulletins of this 
Department, shall automatically charge all licensees with notice of 
the contents of such contracts and price lists. 

The minimum penalty r·or S8.lC: below Fair Trade price is 
ten dayso -Since the instant offense is the defendant-licensee's 
first violation of record, the miniraum penalty will be imposed .. 

By entry of the guilty plea, the Department has been 
saved the timr.; and expense of proving its case. .Five days of the 
penalty will.., therefore, be remitted. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 10th day of February, 1941, 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Co:nswnptlon License C-148, 
hc~retofore issued to Adele Friscbknecht by the Board of Cormnission­
ers o.f the City of Union City, be and the sarrn:.: is hereby suspended 
for a period of five (5) days, effective February 17, 1941, at 
3 ~ 00 A ol'IL 

Eo 1N. GARRETT, 
Acting Commissioner. 
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'7.: o. DISCIPLINARY PFWCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BELOW FAIR 
"TRADE -MINHHJM _; SECOND DISSIMILAH OFFENSE ~ 13 DAYS 1 SUSPENSION, 
LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

PAUL CAR.USO and LOUIS CARUSO, 
T/a CARUSO & SON, 
431 Jackson Avenue} 
Jersey Cit~, No J., 

Holders of Plenary Retail Distri­
bution License D-124, issued by 
the Board of Commissioners of th;_:::: 
City of Jersey- CityQ 

) 

") 

) 

) 

) 

) 

-) 

ON.HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Paul Caruso and Louis Caruso, by Louis Caruso. 
Robert R. Hendricks, Esq., Attorney for th3 State Department of 

A~coholic Beverage Control. 

The defendant-licensees have pleaded guilty to a charge of 
selling alcoholic beverages at les~ than tho Fair Trade price, in 
violation of State Regulations No. 30, Rule 60 

Reports of the ·Depar-tmcmt agents who took part in the· in­
vestigation show that, on the evsning of November 30, 1940, an 
employee of the defendant-liqensees sold a thirty ounce bottle of 
I1!lartini & HoE~si Italian Vermouth to an inv<~stigator of this Depart~ 
ment for the price of $1.49. The .minimum consumer price at which 
a thirty ounce bottle of this product could be sold at that t:Lme 

~'·l """'Q n 11 t.' 4c)4 was ~ ob • nu_ e lil -~ • 

The ·minimum penalty for sal(:; below Fc:;.ir Trade. price is 
ten days .. 

It appears, however, that this is not the defendant~licen­
.sees' fj_rst violation of record. The Department files show that, 
in 1937, they were convicted by the local governing body of selling 
alcoholic beverages to a minor and their license suspended for two­
dayso In view of the prior adjudication, the instant offense, even 
though it. involves a dissimilar type of violation, calls for a 
p'2nalty exceeding the rn.ini111w11 period of suspension prescribed for 
Fair Trade Yiolations. TbB license, tbBrefore, wi11 be suspended 
for thirteen days instead of ten. 

By Gntry of the plea, the Department has been saved the 
time ana expGnse of proving its case. Five days of tl1c determined 
penalty will, corisequently, be remittedo 

Accordingly, it is, on this 10th d2.y of February, 1941, 

OHDEHED, that Plenary Hetail Distribution Lic\;;nse No.D-1~~4:, 
heretofore is_sued to Paul Caruso c3.nd Louis Caruso by- the Boarc~ of -~· 
Conmis.sioners of the City of Jersey City, be and the same is hereby 
susponded for a period of eight (8) days, effective February 17, 
1941, at 2:00 A.M. 

Eo Wo GARRETT, 
Acting Commissioner~ 
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tJ:. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BELOW 
FAIR TRADE MINIMUivl - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOH GUILTY.· PLEJ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

HOBOKEN WINE & LIQUOR CO., INC.~ 
403 First St. 1 

Hobo.kcjn, N., J .. , 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribu­
tion License D-10 issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the 
City of Hoboken. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OEDER 

Hoboken Wine.& Liquot Co., Inc~, by Miriam Kramer, President. 
Richard E. Silberman.? Esq., Attorney for the D,2partrnent of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

The defendant-lj_censee has pleaded guilty to a charge of 
sel1ing an alcoholie tJcnrerage o.t less than the Fair Trade price, 
'in.violation of Rule 6 of State Regulations Noo 30u 

The DepartLlent file discloses thnt,·ori January 6, 1941, 
investigator entered the lic12nsed premises.? where· he· fow:1d· 1Viiriam 

. Kramer, the President of the license·:; corpora ti on, in charge. He 
asked her for a · half-gal.lon of Italian Swiss Colony }:3urgundy Wine~ 
Fior Di Californj_a brand.? for which he paid her ·the s1im of sevent;) 
three cents at her specific request •. The mini1mJI11 cQn.srunE:r price <: 

which half-gallons of Fior· Di Calif.ornia Wine could lawfully bra S< 

at tht:> time of the sale was eighty centso Bull(:;tin 4160 In a 
signed statement given to the i:avest:Lgcl.tor, the lic(:ms·ee explainec 
that she 11 wns thh1king of Italian Swiss Colony Brandn wh3n she so: 
the wi~e, and, ·in response to his question as to whether she knew 
th2 Fa.J.r Trade .pric(:; of Fior Di Cali.fornia.? she said, nrt is eigh1 
cents o I usually look it up in my fa.ir tra.d0 · booko TY 

There is more than on0 kind of wine put o~t under the 
lab.:.:;1 of the Italian Swiss Colony - Italian -svriss Colony "Gold 
TfodalY! Wines, Italian Swiss Colon.y "Spc:cialn Wines, and Fj_or Di 
California Wine. Each i.s listed at a different minimum consun1er 
price; o This Licensee charged the ·minimu111 consumer price for 
Italian Svn.tiss Colony 11spec:Lal 11 Wine. In so doing she was at lf3as· 
guilty of carE:lessn~-=!~);:J, v.Jhich is no excuse. ·Ru Blnm 2 13ulletin 44~ 
Item 9, and the it0t1s thr3r2in cited .. 

The minimum penalty for sal8 below Fair Trade price is 
ten days. Since no aggravating circmnstances ·appear, that penalt~ 
will be imposed. 

By enter:Lng a guilty plea in ample time before the date 
set. for hearing, the Department has been saved the tJ..me and ex pen; 

·Of proving its. caseJ for Wbich five days of the venalty Will be 
remitted. · 

Acc.ordingly, it is, on this 11th ciay of February, 1941J 

ORDERED, that Plenary R2tail Distribution License D-10, 
herctoforE: issued to Hoboken Vvine & Liquor Cog, Inc.. by the Board ( 
Cormnissioncrs of th2 City of Hoboken, be and the~ same is h(~reby 
suspcncied for a period of fi V8 ( 5) days J effective February 17, 19, 
at 6:00 A.M. 

E. w·o GAHHETT 3 

Ac ting Conun1 s s i ont:;;r. 
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5. ELIGIBILITY -- ISSUING V'JORTHLESS CHECK - RULING RECOm3IDEHED AND 
FINDING OF MORAL TURPITUDE REVERSED - APPLICANT NOT DISQUALIFIED 
BY SUCH CONVICTION. 

·Re~ case No. 358 

Petitioner seeks reversal of the ruling (Re Case 3582 
Bulletin 438, Item 2), declaring him ineligible for employment by a 
liquor licensee. 

He was disqualiffed because of his convic·cion of issuing 
a vvorthless check, which was held to be an aggravated offense, 
since it was one of a series, indicating a. practice·of issuing 
worthless .checks in the general conduct of his ~:usiness. 

After considerable hesitation, . since he was not convicted 
for issuing the other checks, the ruling in He Case 2;50, Bulletin 
272, Item 3, was deemed to apply even though in that case there 
were not only a seriE~s of checks .11 but also. convJ.ctions had on eacY 

Pe ti ti oner has at all tiE1es protested that he did not 
habitually issue worthless checks and that hi? various dJ.fficultie;3 
therevvith vvere. entirely unrelatecL He gave specific explanations · 
for each check which, if accepted,. vvould have fully supported this 
cont(mtion., Bow(~ver :1 because his testimony "was m1corroboratedJ 
vague in detail and open to question, all doubts were resolved 
against him and his explanations rejected. 

At a rE-3pearing:; he produced additional evidence, later 
chocked by an independent in~estigation made by this Department, 
wh]_ch alters the entire aspect of the case. 

His explanation as to three checks issued by him in 
Decernber 1936 J ·which led to his plea of D.Qll ,:yul t as to one, and a 
nollo pros of the other two charges, was that they W<~re post-dated 
and isslwd in the ·regular ·course of his business to three whol0-
salars9 While there was no direct evidence to the contrary, aside 
from his .plea, nevertheless, in vievv of the previ_ous checks which 
he had issued, his testimony was discountedJ especially s:Lnce the; 
·wholesaler upon who.se complaint l'h:: was convicted had reported that 
petitioner conducted what may be charact(:?rized as a. "fly-by-nightH 
business. 

However, this wholesaler.., as well as the other two, have 
since been interviewed, and from their statements it appears that · 
th2y dealt with petitioner solely at their various places of busi­
ness and made no inquiry of him as to the nature of his business; 
hence the characterization ns to his business methods is merely a 
guess and not founded on fact. 

As to the previous checks ( tvrn issued in April 1936 and 
one 1n October-1903), each taken separately casts no reflection on 
his ch&racter, but considered in relation to each other are seem­
ingly similar in typo; that is, each issued from lack of proper 
business ethics. 

His rejected explanation as to the April· checks is that 
they, as well as otl'wrs, wercj signed by him in blank and entrusted to 
his partner, who had charge of a branch of the business; that the 
partner, instead of depositing the receipts before issuing the 
checks to pay bills, absconded with the cash. Uncorroborated in 
any manner, it appeared improbable. 
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It has rww be.en supplemented by a disinterested witness, 
who cashed one of' the checlrn for the partner; by petitioner's 
brother J who obtnined a complet!J list of t:ne checKs from the part­
n2r ts vv'ife and paid them; by the bank in which .tbs account of the 
jolnt venture was kept and paid out on individual signatur!2 of peti­
tioner; and by the partner himsel·f~ who,- althol\~h hostile to peti­
tione1~, admitted that he had charge of the business at the locality 
named; that the petitioner visited the business infreqbently; and 
that the business vms prosperous. 

In: the light.of this additional evidence, the petitioner 
should.be given the benefit of the doubt and his explanation as to 
tnesB-checks accepted. 

As to the October 1933 check, he stated that it was post-
. dated and that ho made it good after thei; criminal charge was ad­

journed .without elate. There wa·s na, evidence to the contrary, but hi~ 
story was reje¢ted; l-iot ~·eco.use. _of". ~u'ly inherent irnprobc:.bili ty, but 
because of the u_nfavorabl2 im1)res_sion ·created by his other testimony~ 
Slnce this 'impression: h~1s ·now been i'emoved, ther€~ e .. ppears to be no 
reason why his explanation as .to this check should not be accepted. 

. If: the facts nov1 o.f r eco:ccr had been ·a.(?.Veloped ·in the first 
instanc·~:., it would have been obvious t1:1at the· c_ircurctstances under 
_which the DecE:mber. 1906 c.:.heclcs. were· i·ssued were ti1e sole factor to 
be considered i_:q deterrninin·g whether· th2 . r;;;ler11E.~r1 t of morr::.l turpitude 
was involved in the conv1ctimi, and furthE~r j ·. that they did not dis­
close any such element. 

In the light bf the fa6ts as the¥ now ~ppear, the pre~ious 
ruling will be reversed. · 

It j_s, thurefor2, on this 11th day of February, 1941 5 

ORDEHED.? that applicant's dis.qualificati.on because! of the previous 
'finding of moral turpituc~e be removed, and he is. hf;reby declared 
eligibl0 for employment by & liquor licensee • 

. E. W o GARRETT.? 
Acting Commissioner~ 

6. MORAL 'I'URPITUDE - POSSESSION OF ILLICIT s~rILL. 

DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT - THE FIVE YEARS WHICH MUST 
ELAPSE BEFOR.E DISQUALIFICATION FOH CONVICTION OF CRIME INVOLVING 
MORAL TURPITUDE ll/IAY BE RSMOVEDJ - RUN FROM TE.rn OF RELEASE, NOT FHOIVI 
TIME OF CONVICTIONQ 

. DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT - FIVE YEARS NOT ELAPSED -
APPLICATION DEN nm~ 

In the Matter of an Application ) 
- . to Remove Disqualification be-

cause of a. Conviction, pursuant ) 
to R. s. 33:1-31.2 (as amended 
by Chapter 350, P.L. 1938). ) 

Case No. ll2. ) 

CONCLtJSIONS 

On June: 29, 1936 petitioner was convicted by confession for 
a violation of Internal Hevenue Laws (possession of l.,lnr<::;gistered 
still, working_in~distillery and fermenting mash}. He was sentenced 
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to ser.ve a year and a day and was fined $800. 00, and *p500. 00 penal­
ty ... He was held in jail until August 3J 1936, and then the original 
sentence was ·suspended and he was placed on two years' probatJ.on. 

The record of the probation officer of the United States 
District Court discloses that petit:ioner was employed to drive a 
truck with still equipment to a farri1 where an illicit still was sub-
·sequently discovered. At the hearing, petitioner admitted that he 
11had an· idea that whatever was going on in the place was illegal in 
soE1e wayno Under these circw.nstances, the crime involved moral tur­
pi tucie. Re Case No .. 26r[,_ Bull(::; tin ~)13, Item 1; Re Ca.se No. 30?, 
Bulletin 373, Ite~ 10. 

The evidence presented at the hearing shows that peti­
tioner has led an.exemplary life since his release on parole on 
August 3, 1936. The statute undr.::r which these procec;dings are 
brought provides.that any p1~rson convicted of a crime involving 
moral turpitude may, after the lapse of five years from the date of 
his conviction, apply to tlH:; Commissioner for an order removing the 
resulting st.atutory G.isqualification; that whenever any such appli­
cation is made ahd it appears to the satisfaction of the Co~nissioner 
that .nat least five years have olapscd. from the date of the convic­
tionn;; that the applicant h3.s conducted himself in a law-abiding 
mannc-;r na_uring t:na t period 11 and. that his association with the alco­
holic beverage industry will not be contrary to th;:; public interest, 
the Commissioner may, in h:is discretion, enter an order removing the 
applicantts disqualification. It is clear from the above quoted 
languagr.:.:, read together;; that the Legislature intended that the pro­
bationary period during which the. applicant is to b~;; law-abiding was 
not to start with the date of his conviction but was to commence at 
the time the applicant re-enter~ society after his release from 
prison o Re Case No. Z)~ Bullt:;tin 279, Item 7. 

Petition to r~mov~_disqualification is, therefore, denied, 
with leave to file a new petition on or after August 3, 1941, which 
will be !ive years from the date of petitioner ts release. 

Dated: February 11, 1941. 
E. W. GARRETT, 

Acting· Commis'sioner. 

7. ELIGIBILITY -- GRAJ~D LAHCENY - iVlOHAL TURPITUDE - APPLICANT DECLARED 
INELIGIBLE FOR .EMPLOYMENT BY LIQUOR LICENSEE. 

February 11, 1941 

Re: Case No. 365 

Applicant seeks a determination of whether his criminal 
record precludes h].ru from receiving a solicitor's permlt from this 
Depa.rtr110nt. 

In 1923 he was convicted on a charge of being the proprie­
tor of a gaubling house and fined $50.00; in 1925 he was adjudged a 
disorderly person anO. given C:l suspended sent;2nce; in 1932 he was 
found guilty of operating an unregisterQd automobile and firn::;d 
$50. 00; and in 1937 he pleade,d. guilty in a New York court to a charge 
of grand larceny in the secorid degree and was sentenced to tvvo and a 
half to five years 1 impris~:mment. 
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For reasons hereinafter appearing, it will be nscessary to 
examine only into the facts surrounding applicant's lo.st conyiction 

· for··«grand larceny in ·1907 Q • This convicti·on resulted. from the taking, 
by .. 2.ppl·icant, of two automobiles in r·2turn for· a postdat.ed check· 
whid.-1 later 'pr;oved t 6 be worthless. · · · · · 

. f,:p-~plica:nt ··stated·· at .. the heci.fing that J ·. irru11edtately ·pri9N -~-ta,.' 
h1s cmnr.ic.tion in T93'7, ·he wa·s enga'ged in the us·ect ¢ar business·; 
that -in :.the- c·ourse of tha·t business he obtained two ·cars froa a Long 
Island: G:ealer; · Eiat he- g·ave ·a postda.ted check fo·1~ tho cars· i:n order 
.that· ii:e:~ :mf.ght have thrie 'to · prese·ut the bills. of sale to. his· finance 
; c:orn:paiiy and ·borrow· the D1oney necessary· to meet _the check when it . 
b0c.ame .. due; . tll.a t .this wa·s the custo111ary busihe·s s prac·ti:ce e.,x_i.s-ting 
between the finance company and himself; th~t on this ·pa~ticular oc­
casion the finance company, to. whow he vvas .indebted.· for past trans­
acti'ohs· after ta~~ing tlF' bills of sale, fl closed irill' .on hint. for his 
past· indebtedi1ess· to the~n} seized all of his· cars and ·n sold "him _outt 
that,; as'.·a -.result, he lost possession of the cars, 'wa.s· iniabls .to. 
m8(:it ·thi~::--: ·checl~ vvh2n it bc::catne. ewe, and was, ·subsCqucr1tly .. charged and 

"tried f1Jr· gra11d ·13.rceny')' and tho.t, upon .the insistence ·of. his· attor­
. · ney ,· he· plead.cc{ guilty {~uring thJ t;;!our-s~; of tlie trinl ln order that 

h2 ·might. Teceiv8 a_ lesser sentdn·c~.· 

Independent ir1vestigation by th:Ls Departme11.t., howeve·rj. in­
dicc:i t8s · tl~a t' the transactio:n which led. to· appliccrr1t r3 conviction was 

··not r.1s .·guileless as· h 1;:; · state·:l :1 t to hav'2 .. been. . It c.1pp.ears from. that 
investigrltioi.1 that applicant obtaJ.ned c~1sh fror11 his finance corJpany 
for the· pur.pos·e of purchasing· the tw·o cai's, but,. instead ~:»:t deposi tin[ 
the mon~y to his account t6· meet thG check which he was to draw to 

·the seller, he po6keted tho_ctlsh, obtain~a· tSe cars by gi~ing a· · 
postdated chec~ to the seller, and then sold the cars and.pocketed 

"those prbceeds als6. That the latter ~er~ion_repre~ents a more 
accurate picture of the in.cid_ent is corrobora"tsd· to some extffn.t by 
th<:; fc..ct that applicant, during 'the COllrSe. of· the· tt'i3.l'~ . abandoned 
his defe~sc and entered a plea of guilty. , .. f 

-'J:he crime of granc:;. larceny .. ordinarily involves li1oral turpi­
tude. Re·Case N6. 308, Bulletin ·383, IteLl 2; Re Case No. 297, Bull~· 
tin 354) .Ite~n 7. No faQts or ci.rcu.mstances which would free appli­
cant 1 s crime from ·the elem0nt of moral turvitude have been pre-. 
sented • 

. It is,. therofore:i recolim1enC:_ed that .a~Jplicant be advised that 
··he --is ·1neligible to·hold. a solic.itor 1 s permit ·in ·this State. 

APPHOVED: 
Eo W. GAHRETrr J 

A c.t.ing Gorilln_i.s sioner • 

Hober.t Re Hendricks, 
Attorney .. 
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8. SAivIPLES - TRANSPOR'r,ATION - THE TERltlS AND CONDITIO:-J.S UNDER WHICH 
SALESMEN MAY TRANSPORT [)AMPLES OF ALCOHOIJIC BEVERAGES IN 
UNLICENSED VEHICLES. 

Philip Blank, Esq., 
Nf~vmrk,, N. J .• 

My dear Mr. Blank: 

February 14, 1941 

You inquire if wholesalers1 salesmen hlay transport 
samples of alcoholic beverages 5.n t'h·~~ salesmen's ow11 vehicles, 
without the vehicles being lici2nsed, by tlw wholesalers, or tran.s­
portation insignia affixedo 

It has be~~;1 ruh~d in- pt~ Wilkinsoi1 2 .Q_aduis & ~ Buliet~n 
loo It ov-1 11 t1''·1r::-·t ..; J_ i· c• 'i:"i<.•-1"r1i' Qs-: b·l··:.i J.J-"'or~ v 1 "~01~·:::.s.-;1r.-··r>s t·o ·=-qui" n ' '-~ll. J c;L .,.!..lt ;:> .tJt:. ~r.,...µ ..1.. · t:; • vvll ...,, c~ ~ .... ._ w r.~ · }J , 

thcdr sah~scen v11ith four-ounce ~:;a_upl.:;s of alcoholic beverages_ fol.'"' .. · 
display and sampl13 pur·poses, al though, for the reason thn t re- .·: 
tailers arc prohibited by Regulations No. 23 from possessing_ on 
lic 12nsed premises cont2.,irn:n~[:; of that size (except champagnes and 
sparkling wines) , no such s am pl:~ ;s may be furni slwd or given the 
retailer. See also R<:: Frankfort Distilleries..L Inc. 9 Bull(:;tin q67, 
Item 4s 

It is i1ow provided in Rule 4 of Regulations No. 34, pro­
mulga;ted Scpt2111ber 5, 1940 and effective October 1, 19·~10 (Bulletin 
422, 'Ite1a 1 and Bull(~tin 426, It era 1), that rnanufactur"8rs and 
.whol::::salers- nay not furnish fre<:: goods to retailers except as pro­
videci in Rule 8, pursuant to vvhlch retailm·s may be given e. sample 
of not mo2e than one pint of any brand o.f alcohol].c beverage other 
thaD malt beverages, or if the brand is not packaged in containers 

.of less than one quart, not more than one quart of such brand of 
alcoholic beverag c, providr:)d the retai.ler has not pr•0viously pur­
chased the product, and further provideQ. tlrn sample is marked as .~· 
sam~le as required in Rule 8. 

But neither the rulings nor hegulations No. ~4 contem­
plates the transportation of the samples. 

It is m1lawful to transp6rt alcoholic beverages except 
pursuant to and within the terms of a license, or as otherwise 
expressly authorized in tlm Act. R. So 33:1-2. There is no ex­
press autl1orization for t~1s tran:-:;po"rtation ·by salesmcm of .samples· 
of alcoholic beverages 1vi thout a license. It WOllld therefore ap-: 
pear that transportation of. samples of alcoholic beverages by 
salesraen in u.i.vilicensed vehicles would technically be in violation 

~ .. :._: of tl1e law. 

In Buls 8 of Regulations No. 34 it is recognized that 
th·2 gift of cL sarnplE~, under certain conditions, may bu a proper 
and acceptable practice. · 

It follows that uppropriat-3 provision rnust be made for 
the transportation of the samples~ 
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It is not necessary, to accoli1plish this, that wholesalers 
be c011mclled to asSUJ.ile thr::; bui-·C.en of ovirfling or leasing all sales­
men ls. ~ars, thus t6 conform with the provi~ions of Regulations 
No •. 16 for th9 issurince of transportation insignia. Nor is it nec­
essary to comp2l so..lesrnen to take out transportation licenses· . 

. 
~:The statute makes no specific provisiono But sines the 

neeu. is pre.sent :_::~nd th~ pur·pose prop(;r, pursuant to the power con­
ferrec~ in R~ S. 30: 1-39 to make sucn rules and regulations as may 

··..:.. be necessary for the prop·:jr administretion of .the. Act and speci­
fically ·with res.p-ect to transportation, I now shall tiake such pro­
visiono It is ther~~fore ruled that tL.e samples cont,:.:;rnplateC. to be 
displayeJ to retail licensees in accovdance with Re Wilkinson 2 

Gaddis & Co., Bulletin 100 :1 It;::n,1 llJ or furnishecl r·atail .licensees 
in accor4ance wit~ Rule 8 of Regulations No. 34,. as well as samples 
of 1L1alt bever.ag(~S i1ot c·ont~:;uplatsd by Hule 8 aforesa:i(i and as to 

.. 
.~which no rninimmn or maximum, in E.::ither siZ"J of container or· quantity 
to··bc given, is now fixed, may be transported in any vehicle, 
provided: · 

(1) ~Che vehicle is un:::Ler th::; control of 
tik?. hold.er of' a solicitor 1 s oermi t 
(~Ul. ~-T l"'-'<:' 1 1c:;.-~ <7 lC}1·.::::. C:tr:i·~~f~ c· 0 1 1"ll~il-) '""'Sl. 0'18r' 

and 

....!. ,) .::> ,__, L.. ~ \.,L IV L} .• ._, IJ Cc u ~ • . ._ __ 0 .l _ • . :J 

thi....: 1/0jhiclc:· is bc::ing tl.SC!Li. by the soli­
citor in the ·1avr::::-·u~~- .conc·~uc t of his 
employerts alcoholic bevcrag2 business; 
t.i-.l;:_~ 'llC1011

' 1>l-i r• ~b-c: .. ··:Tn1•·1 g·ps rn-1-rio' t·1·.,a·"''l.S-'~· <.::.. .. ~· l.\...,.1 -'- ·~ • .._. v ......... c.. .._., t-.,) ........ -t,..._ .. .i..E_') l. 

ported in thG v2hicl2 are of ~h2 type 
the·ewployer is lawfully privilsged to 
sell; the alcohol:ic bevorD.ges being 
transported ar0 ~uly marked as saillpl~s. 
by prL1tin.g or s t.:i1.1p:1_:c_;_g ~i_n ·ink on the 
brr:.ud lD .. bcl the 'iNords YY~S/\J1[P:CiE - NOT FOR 
S.ALEl1;; j_n lsttcrs not 10ss .ti1a.n one-half 
inch h.igh a..nd of proportionate: -width, in 
accordo.11ce vv-ith Hulc 8 of Regulations 
No. 04 ·and ar;.:: in tended aY2.d used solely 
as sam~Lj~)_? tlle solicitor 1s permit is in 
the possession of the solicitor during 
tlE: entire t1me the alcoholic b~verages 
arr.:;: being so transported; 

(2) Not exceeding one-half barrel, or two cases 
containing not in excess of twenty-four 
q~arts in all, of beer, ale or porterj and 
five gallons of wine, and twelve quarts of 
other alcoholic beverages, are transported 
in nny such vehicle, so operated.J at any 
one time. 

Violation of the terms of this ruling, a copy of which will 
·be served upon the holders of all manufacturing and whol•2sali11g li­
·censss and solicitors 1 permits, upon the issuance of such licenses 
and periili ts for th:2 ensuing year anc;_ upon the issuance of each new 
puch lic12nse ;)r permit thc~reafter, will be caus(:; for the suspension 
·or revocation of the license, or tho solicitor's permit, or both. 

very truly yours J 

E. Wo GARRETT, 
Acting Commissioner. 
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9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES BELOW 
FAIR TRADE MINIMUM ~ 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedirigs·against 

HEHiVIAN BOTWINIK, 
2001 Bergenline AveoJ 
Union City, N. J., 

) 

) 

") 

) 

COIJCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Hol~er of Plenary Retail Distri­
bution License D-5 issued by the) 
Board of Commfssioners of the 
City of Uni6n City. 

Herman Botwinik, Pro Se. 

) 

Richard E. Silberman, Esq .. , Attorney for tho Department of. 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

The defendant-licensef9 ha.s pleadecl guilty to a charge of 
selling an alcoholic beverage at less than thJ Fair Trade price, 
in violation of Rule 6 of State Regulations Nb. 30. 

The Department file ·cJ.iscloses that on January 18, 1941 
trie licensee sold u quart bottle of Cella Vintage Solarized Tamper­
proof Marsala sweet Wine to an inv1:;stigator of this Department for 
ninety cents. The minimwu consumer price at which quart bottles 
of this proC.uct could lawfully be sold at the time was in fact 
ninety-eight centso Bulletin 424p The licertsee offered no excuse 
or explanation for the sale. 

The minimum penalty for sale below Fair Trade is t~_n-1 days o 

Re Stein2 Bulletin 444, Itew 7. This is the licenseu's first vio­
lation of record. The mininn.un penalty will, thersfDr'~::, be imposed. 

By ente:~ring a guilty pleJ. in arnpl{:: time befo.re the date 
set for hearing, the Department has been saved the time and ex­
pense of proving its case, for which five days of th~s penalty will 
be remitted. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day of February, 1941, 

ORDERED, that Plonary Retail Distribution License D-5, 
heretofore issueC:: t·J Herman Botwinik by the Board of Commissioners 
of the City of Union City, h2 anc~ tho sa1w;; is hereby suspended for 
a period of five (5) Jays, effective February 17, 1941, at 7:00 A.M. 

"E o W o G ARRETrr , 
Acting Commissioner,, 
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10. ELIGIBILITY - , SOLICITOR'S PERM~IT - OPERATION OF SPEAKEASY Dlm.ING 
PROHIBITION - POSSESSION OF FIVE BOTTLES OF ILLICIT ALCOHOLIC 
BEVEFU\GES vv.HILE L.ICENSEE SINCE REPEAL - NO AGGHAVATING CIECUM­
STANCES - NOT MOR.AL TURPrrUDE - APPLICANT NOT DISQUALIFIED BY 
SUCH CONVICTIONS. 

CONVICTION OF CRIME - PENDING APPEAL - CONVICTION STANDS AND 
DISCLOSUHE IN APPLICATION FOR LICENSE OE PERMIT-IS REQUIHED_ 
UNTIL HEVEHSED ON APPEAL. 

February 14, 1941 

Re~ Case No. 366 

In his e .. pplicution for solicitor 1 s permit; applicc= .. nt dis­
closed that in 1932 h2 had been convictod for violation.of the. 
Volstead Act and sentenced to fifteen days' i.rnprisornnent. Finger-
PI~-; n+ Y' <"tU"'-.·nc: ,..:'. ·-i S ·"'.l·-0 S ',, tl·1a t, ]0 11 r:i .-'.!a·· i· ti' 0'1·1 11 ., ·11 '' d. bP• 1n CO"'l"l''.L-: C ti·1 d l. 11. . J.....L..4- u "- y J.. ·- ._, U-w, ._. r.._..... _ _. C,.JL ~.-l ' i.._;; .l.J..C.t. ...,, ..... ~ J. V ..J ' 

1965.9 of violation of ·the Nev.r Jersey Alcoholic Beveragu Control Law 
and fine~ $250.00. 

At the hearing it appeared that the 1962 conviction was 
th2 result o-f applicant 1 s operation of D. speL1keasy t:t t ·;vhich he sold 
a C:.rink to a Federal ag1::mt anzl inc.us .·course was fined ~~150.00 and 
impri$Oll€0. f_or fifteen c~ays. The violation of the Prohibition Law · 
appears to have -bt~cn merely run--of-the-mill c::.nd 10cking in aggra­
vatiiig circumstances. Hence it cioes not j_nvolve moral turpitude. 
Re Case No. 351 2 Bulletin 430, Item 2. · 

The conviction in 1935 arose out·of applic2nt1s posses­
sion of- illicit alcoholic beverages at a time when he held a retail 
liquor license. Investigators of this Department 3 in cooperation 
with loc&l police, seized two quat·t bottles and three pint bottles, 
v1hich, after analyses by tne police chemist, were determined to con. 
tain illicit alcoholic heverages, whereupon e..;erlicn.nt vvas arrested 
and charged with violation of R. S. 33:1-50 (~nsn Control Act, 
Section 48). In disciplinary proceedings conducted by tne license 
issuing c:..uthority, apnlicant was found guilty and sentence wo.s sus­
pended (Mun. Hev. 224). On the same day he was found guLJ_ ty in one 
of our Crihlinal District Courts and fined $250.00 and sentenced to 
sixty days in jail. The fine was paid under protest and appeal was 
tnken to the County Court of con~on Ple&s, where it is still pend~~ 
and undetermined. 

Applicant testified that he possesst::d the illicit alcoholi< 
beveragc:s ii1 question because 11 1 used to have. 8. bartender vvho would 
be on at 10:00 otclock and he u-seG. to bring in corn liquor and drink 

-my whiskey and then fill it up vri th the corn whislrny ~ When they 
walked in and piclrnd up a couple of bottles it wasn't the right 
proof~_,n Nothing in the re·ports of the investigators of this Depo.rt­
ment who made the investigo.tion inciicates anything to the contrary. 
(Seizure case 1507). _ _ 

In the abse.nce of aggravating circuustancesJ a single 
violation of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Law does not involve 

/rnorc:~l turpitude. Re Case No. 361 2 Bulletin 41±1, Itt.:~m 11. No such 
aggravating circumstances appear to be present, and hence it is 
concluded thut applicant's conviction of violation of the Alcoholic 
Beverage Law did not involve moral turpitude. 

Applicant testified that he did not disclose his convic­
tion for possession of illicit alcoholic beverages in 1935 for the 
reason tlm.t the conviction was on appeal and he believed it was .not 
final ur1til it was affirmed. Hovv-t::Ner, the fa.ct of the rne.tter is tha 
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a conviction is a convi.ction until it is reversed, even though an 
appeal on tha i? conviction has been ·taken and has not yet been de..:.. 
termined. 

It is recommended that applicant be a&vised that he is not 
disqualified from being employed as solicitor or otherwise by a 
liquor licensee in this State merely because of the convictions of 
crime abo~e mentioned. He should be warned, however, that another 
violntion of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Law ·will mandatorily 
disqualify him from future employment. R.· S. 33:1-25~.·,26. 

Although a prudent man·might have G.isclosed. the conviction 
in 1935 and. made reference to the penG.ing ancl' undetermined appeal, 
even though he honestly beli.a•!ed that the c.onviction was not in 
fact a conviction by reason of the appeal, I do not be~ieve appli­
cant iivJ .. 1f\: .. 1ly sought to conceal that conviction by failing to dis-
clo~~; J.t h1 hls application for solicitor's permit. r·arn con­
vin::-::.:::d th&t h'J i.E t.s oocl fo.i th believed, albeit erroneously, as a 
matter of law, that the pendency of the appeal deprived the con­
vic·~].on in tlH~ 1c;·,ver court of its efficacy" Hence I do not recom­
mend that his sclicitor 1s p2rmit be withheld for any fixed period 
of time in penc:~lty for h~s concealrncnt of his conviction. 

APPHOVED~ 
E ~ .W.. GAREETT, 

Acting Commissioner. 

Emerson A. Tschupp, 
Attorney. 

11. DISCIPLIJ>JARY PHOCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BELOW FAIR 
TRADE MINIMUM - 10 DAYS 1 SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Procee~ings against 

JOEfoT KHA:LICHj 
4G~- - 32nd St., 
Uhion City,· N~ J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Hol~er of Plen~ry Retail Con-
s urr..r; ··~: .1. on !_: 1 c e{ •.::~ e c .... 1.:.:; 5 ~ j_ s sued ) 
b \T t- 1,., •') l"• ,.\ ,., ·1 > ,.1 ') f" i"I / l"J"Y .' C' :., ·~ on:::. rs J JJ.·~ .L•, .. (-.., U '· _ 1...,1v lllL_,_,;::i...:... .1 c:; 

of the City of Un~on Cityo ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ·OHDER 

I\/Iilat and Gottschalk:: Esqs .. , by lVIictiael J" M.ila t, Esq., for 
-::.he Lefe::.--.:.d;;.;.nt-l1ici::nsee 0 

Robert R. HendricK~-:; 3 B.-;c~~ -~ ,_l\_-~.t-:-1:t:'.J.ey ~.:·(:J.' t1J.e St.ate DepartD.ent 
of A~ ... coruJ.J .. c B~v2-:.."age Cor:.trol .. · 

The defendant-l~c~nsee has pleaded guilty to ·a charge of 
selling an alcc.ho:J_~~c br:;vi:?:cage below Fair Trade price, in violation 
of Rule 6 of State Rsgu~.a tj.'ons No. 30. 

The invcsti.gation file shows that, on January 14, 1941, 
an investigator of this Department, ·who had entered the licensed 
premises in the compc.~y of another agent, asked the bartender for 
a quart bottle of Wilson tYTha tT s AllTt Whiskey; that, upon receiving 
the bottle, the investigator tendered $2.50 in payment and asked 
if that was the correct price; that the bartender replied, "Yes, 
that•s rig'l1t"1 took the money and rang it up on the cash registero 
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The munmum consumer price at which .a quart bottle of this product 
could be sold, lawfully, at that time;;· was $2.59. Bulletin 424. 
After the agents had disclosed their identity anC::t. had apprised the 
bartender of the violation, the bartender gave them a written state­
ment wherein he aurni tted that 11e knew the corr,2ct Fair Trade pri.ce 
but that he had accepted t1v:; l_esser arnount because he "didn t t want 
to embarrass th·.j investigatorYl .. If this, or any otht?r for:u of penny 
YTchiselingn vvere a defense or a cause for mitigation, the wlloL.~ Fair 
Trade Regulations would sbon be rendered inert. Re wardach, Bulletin 
aJ8,, Item .ll; R3 Tarnsltiewlcz" Bullctin 308) Itcm·lD~ Re Hevtllo, bulletin 303, Item 2. 

The minimrnn p~nal ty for sale below Fair Trade price is ten 
days. Since the instant offense is the defendant-licensee's first 
violation of record, the minimur11 penalty will be imposed. 

By cm try· of the guilty plea, the Department has been saveq 
the time and expense of proving its case. Five days of the penalty 
will, therefore, be remitt0d. 

According~y, it is, on the 15th day of February, 1941, 

ORDEEED, that Plenary Retail Consurnption-Lic0nse C-105, 
heretofort; issued to Jolm Kralich by the Board of Commissioners of 
the City of Union City, be and the sanH.:; is hereby suspended for a J 

period of five (5) days, effective February 17, 1941, at ~:00 A.ll. 

E .. W. GiUrnETT, 
Acting Co1im1is sioner. 

12. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - DISCREPANCIES,IN 
COLOR, ACID AND SOLID CONTENT - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION, WITH NO 
REMISSION FOR GUILTY PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

VINCENT HEURING, 
335 Halsey St., · 
Newark, N. J. , 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-949 issued by the ) 
Iviunic;ipal Board of Alcoholic 
Bsverage Control of the City of ) 
Newark. 

- - - -) 

Vincent Heuring, Pro Se. 

CONCLUSIONS­
AND ORDER 

Richard E .. Silberman, Esq.:; Attorney for the Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

The defendant-licensee has pl(}aded guilty to charges of re­
filling alcoholic beverages, in violation of R. S.. 33: 1-50 and 
Ro S. 33~1-78. 

The Department file disclos·es that on Je .. nuary 6, J.941 inves­
tigators of this Department insp~3ctcd th2 licensed premises c-~nd · 
gauged and tested the open ~tock consisting of 15 bottles. As a 
result of th~; pr2liminary field investigation, the investigators 
seized one quart bottle, almost full, labeled "Wilson 'That's All' 
Blended Whiskt:.y":; as well o.s 0. sealed, unopened bottle· of the same 
product. Analysis by the Departrn.e:nt chemist shows that the contents 
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of .. ~ h·e . o.p en bottle varied.· in . color, solid and acid con tent from 
the. g.eniline saniple seize0_ : for :9 .. ~n:ipara ti ve ·purposes. The chemical 

. ar+alysis further dis.close·s ·that .. the open bottle, whil~ · la.beled a 
VTblendeQ.n whiskey, -in fa¢t contained a·natural ·colored or nstraight" 
whiskey -~ ·so th~t th~ sBized open bottle -Obviously contained a 
complete. r efi_ll ~- . 

The ltcensee admits pos!3ession of the beverage as charged_, 
and further· admits that it is in fact a refill. In connection with 
his guilty plea> he states.that the vio_l8: tlon was committed by a 
barteri.dc~:c _who is ·no" lons·3r · j~n his employ-'· that he personally had no 
knmvledge whats'oe\rer :or the vvrongdoing; and that nevertheless· he 
un.de!..;sta.nds tliat he is liable for th() acts of· his agent. Since the 
sei~0d liqu6t does not .. conforfil to label specifications, it consti­
tutes an ill'ici t · alcoholi.c "l?evera.ge.. R? Haney·, Bulletin 304, Item 
13c Its mere possession on licensed pre11li.se-s violates· the Alco-· 
holic Bevsrage Lawo R. s. 33:1-50. Moreover, the beverage is an 

· admitted refill o - HefilLLng. of an a1coholic beverage from one con-
t~iner to another const~. tut.es bottLLng ·within the- meaning of 
R. S. 33:1~78. Rego.rdless of .personal innocence, the licensee is 
s.trictly ·accouhtabl.e for· his liquor. stock. He Perna 2 Bulletin 442, 
Item 6.· · · 

This i·s the licensee ts first offense of any kindo His li­
cense will,· therefore, be; suspetided· for a· period of te:n days •. 
Re Perna, supra •. 

According:ly,: it.is, on.thi~ 17th do.y of February, 1941, 

QR.P~RED, that Plennry Retail consutnption License.C.::..949;, 
heretofore'" 'issued-· to. Vincent Heuring by the Municipal Board of Alco­
holic Bev~rage Qontrol of the City of Newark, be and the same is 
hereby sm?perrded· for a period of ten (10) days, effective February 24_, 
1941, at 3:00 A~Mo . 

E .. W .. GARRETT, 
Acting Commissionero 

13. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE STATKIENT IN APPLICATION FOH 
SOLICITOR'S PERMIT - PERMITTEE DISQUALIFIED BY CONVICTION OF 
CRIME INVOLVING MORAL TURPITUDE IN OPEHA'I1I01J OF ILLEGAL BREVJERY -
PERMIT REVOKEDo 

In tho Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ALLEN J. FETTEBl\t1AN, 
East Greenville, Pa., 

Holder of Solicitor's 
Penni t No. 2730. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

- - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Richard Eo Silberman, Esq., Attorney for the State Departraent 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

Allen J .. Fetterman, Pro Se. 

The defendant solicitor is charged with denying in his ap­
plication for solicitor's permit that he had ever been convicted of 
crime when in fact he had been convicted of conspiracy to violate 
the National Prohibition Act. 
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At' the -hearing,. it appeared that i,n _1$_Z>0 defendant solici­
tor owned and _operated a br·E?wery at Steel t6r1, Dauphin County., Pa.; 
that he was arreste_d .. along_}NJ.th the .staff of the -brewery. coll1prising 

.. an engineer, a ·fireman,: o. generai 1112.nager, ci" ·bookkeeper and ·the 
workmen ·who viere ·· a.c·tually i_naking the ·beer, in a raid by the Peri..n_,. 
sy·lvania State. Motor Police in cooperation with Pennsylvania Alcoho: 
Permit Inspectors, in consequence of which defendant-solicitor-wa~ 

. iridi(;t'ed for ·"conspiracy in- the operation of an illega~ brewery, and 
upon· his guilty plea-·was fined ~fl200.00 and costs and sentenced to 
2-_l/2· y.ea:r-s 1 imprisonment in the Dauphin county Jail.. - . . 

._ . -_· Defendan_t -solicitor explains his failure to disclose his 
·conv:Lct:Lon in his application by ass(~rting that he· did not cons id.er 
that :Q.e· had been convicted of any crirhe for the. reason that .(1) the 
cqnvtction ·occurr~d in Pennsylvania and he thought that app.J,.icants 
for _permits in Ne\lv. J-ersey need disclose only convict'ions. in Nevv:. 
Jei ... _s·ey; and (2) Prohibition violations were nwiped out 11 by .repeai 
.of the Eighteenth Amendment. -

. . . Conviction of conspiracy to violate the National --prohibi tio: 
Act· may or may .. not .ir:lvolve. moral turpitude_. ·Case No. ·202, Bulletin 
225, Item 5; Case No. 46, Bulletin 168, Item 7·. Cf. :cnse 1Jro. 360, 
Bulletin 441, Item 7; Case No.267 1 Bulletin 313, It8m 1. Were I to 
conclude that the instant conviction did not involve moral. turpi­
tude, I would merely suspend tho permit in pw1ishrnent of solicitor' 
false statement. Cfo Case No. 202, sunra. However, I believe that 
since. defendant solicitor appears to hav~:; been the key- figure in th 
conspiracy to operc.1te the brewery, the conviction does involve mora 
turpitude;. Hence he is ineligible for lic8ns2 or employment by a 
liquor licensee in New.Jersey. R. S .. 33:1-25, 26. The permit must 
therefore, be revoked. 

Accordingly, it is, on thi~ 17th day of February, 1941, 

ORDEHEDJ that solicitor's permit No. 2730, heretofore 
issued to Allen J. FettermB.n, be and the same is her-eby revoked, 
effective irnmeG.iately. 

Acting Commissi·oner. 

/ 
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